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Budget Committee Hearing
Old Town Hall
200 Kings Highway, Middleton, NH 03887

April 21, 2025 6:30 PM

Page 2 amended at May 19, 2025 meeting to correct vote as indicated

These minutes serve as the legal record of the meeting and are in the form of an overview of the Budget Committee,
meeting. It is neither intended nor is it represented that this is a full transcription. A recording of
the meeting is available online at https://www.youtube.com/@townofmiddleton9741/streams for a limited time’
for reference purposes. i,

Committee Members

Budget Committee Representatives

Sierra Pawnell (Chair) Bonnie Gagnon, BOS Rep
Patti Sindorf (Vice Chair) Christine Maynard, SLVB,Rej
Danielle Snow-LeClair Nicole Huntress, thg R
Attachments g

Sign in sheet

Middleton School District March 2025 Federal Fmanmal
Middleton School District Fiscal Year: 2024- 2025
Sunrise Lake Village District Annual Meetir g"2'025 Warrant Articles Posting

Call to Order

S. Pawnell opened the Bu:,dggt Cfbmmittee Meeting at 6:32 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance’
SLVD Budget Public
3. Pawnell ope ed the Budget Committee Public Hearing for the SLVD Budget at

d asked if the budget changed at all from last year.
J. Waitt said it's exactly the same.

J. Waitt read the Warrant Articles for the May 17, 2025 Sunrise Lake Village District Annual
Meeting. Copy attached.

Article 2

1



S. Pawnell recommended the Article.

C. Maynard seconded the motion.

May—6 No-0 Abstain - 0
Yay -5

Article 3
S. Pawnell recommended the Article.

C. Maynard seconded the motion.

Ney—8 No -0 Abstain - 0
Yay -5

School Budget

N. Huntress said because the artlcle for the school budget falle“ and the special meeting

the Budget Commlttee for feedback. They will then hold a: Pubhc Hearing to review the
final proposed budget for the school for 2025. The defeated amount for the three year
agreement was $187,468. The tax implication was 21 ‘cents per thousand. The revised
proposed amount is $177,386 which is a tax implice on of 18 cents. Decreases in the
amount of professional development dollars and,salaries are proposed.

C. Maynard asked for a breakdown of th Jounts rather than a total.
N. Huntress did not have copies, byt'shared her copy of the breakdown with the Board.

H. Cremmen explained what the,;” p éfrrangement is.

S. Pawnell asked for conflrmatton that if the new budget passes, there will be an increase
of $56,705 in salarles and $10,000 in professional development.

:vote will affect the next three years since it is a three year
agreement She asked for copies to be emailed to the Committee.

C. Maynard_ gsked if the library position was union and what is being done to fill it.

enes said it is union.
There was discussion about how positions are filled.

It was decided to hold the Public Hearing for the special warrant on the revised School
Budget on Monday, May 5, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. at the Elementary School.

The Budget Committee reviewed the March 2025 school budget.

Their was discussion about how the new principal position was filled.



S. Pawnell asked if a school representative could come to a future Budget Committee
meeting and explain the school budget in more detail.

H. Cremmen confirmed they can do that and asked the committee to plan a date that is
convenient for them and send an invitation to the school representatives.

There was discussion about how to ensure the students are Middleton residents.

Town Budget

The committee reviewed the Town Budget for the Three Months Ending March 31, 2025 s

There was discussion about Sage Checks, uniforms, tax collector, electric, and
S. Pawnell asked if all items for 2024 were paid and accounted for.
There was discussion about the Highway Department wages and co

B. Gagnon said the Welfare department has been slow.

S. Pawnell closed the Budget-Comr
7:31 p.m.

>

C. Maynard made a motion to approve the minutes of the January 20, 2025 meeting.
B. Gagnon sec 6éQ“fi1e motion.

Motion carried

C. Mayn"éird_:‘ made a motion to approve the minutes of the February 3, 2025 meeting.

n seconded the motion.

BGag
Motlon carried.

C. Maynard made a motion to approve the minutes of the February 12, 2025 meeting.
S. Pawnell seconded the motion.

Motion carried.

S. Pawnell seconded the motion.



Motion carried.

The next meeting is the Public Hearing for the special warrant on the revised School
Budget on Monday, May 5, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. at the Elementary School.

The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, May 19, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. at the Old
Town Hall.

There was discussion about possibly skipping a meeting during the summer, depending on
the school budget.

It was decided to wait until the next regular meeting to elect the Chair and Vice Chair
S. Pawnell said the Budget Committee is required to meet quarterly.
C. Maynard made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:37 p.m.
B. Gagnon seconded the motion.
Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Robin Willis
Administrative Clerk
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Sunrise Lake Village District
For the Impoundment of Water
Incorporated 1980
Middleton, NH 03887

Posted May 3, 2025
Annual Meeting

Notice for the inhabitants of the Sunrise Lake Village District, Town of Middleton, in

the County of Strafford New Hampshire, who are qualified and registered to vote on
Sunrise Lake Village District affairs.

You are hereby notified to meet at the Middleton Old Town Hall in Middleton, NH
on Saturday, May 17, 2025 at 9:00am. The Annual Meeting will be held to act on the
following proposed warrant articles for the year 2025.

Article 1: To nominate and elect officers as follows: one Commissioner for the term of

three years and until a successor is duly authorized, and one Moderator for the term of 3
years and until a successor is duly authorized.

Article 2: To see if the Village District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$17,255 for operating expenses as follows:

Insurance $ 2,255
Administration $ 500
Legal $ 500
Operation & Maintenance (SLVD) $ 12,500
Dam Registration Fee $ 1,500
Total $ 17,255

Recommended by the Commissioners 3-0, Recommended by the Budget committee 7-0-0
Article 3: To see if the Village District will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of
$10,000 to be added to The Sunrise Lake Village District Dam Repairs expendable trust
fund, these funds to come from the 2024 unreserved fund balance

Recommended by the Commissioners 3-0, Recommended by the Budget committee 7-0-0

2025 Public Hearing Warrant Draft 1



Article 4: To transact any other business that may come before this meeting.

Given under our hands and seal this 3" day of May 2025

Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner

A true copy of Warrant — Attest:

Commissioner Commissioner Commissioner

2025 Public Hearing Warrant Draft
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REPORT FROM THE TOWN TREASURER TO BOARD OF SELECTMAN
Jan-25

I'have reviewed the information provided to me concerning the Town of Middleton's finances for the month.
To the best of my knowledge:

All checks are in sequence and have been accounted for.

All expenditures match those shown on the month's bank statement.

All deposits match those shown on the month's bank statement.

The bank statement balance was review with no irregularities found.

All information has been organized and filed for year end review by the town's accountant. Enclosed please
find a summary of all transactions for the month including expenditures, summary of deposits, and a summary
of outstanding transactions.

Beginning bank statement balance $ 1,701,102.28
Deposits S 1,237,220.72
total after deposits S 2,938,323.00
Service Charge
Withdrawals $ 1,152,512.01
Ending Bank Statement Balance S 1,787,433.23
Sweep Account S 993,677.55
Ending Balance S 2,781,110.78
Outstanding Checks S 37,087.90
Outstanding Deposits total S 1,839.83
Return Check
Total Cash Available S 2,745,862.71
Interest to Checking S 1,622.24
Interest to Sweep Account S 726.02
Police Department Revolving Fund S 46,319.11
Ambulance Revolving Fund S 77,534.29
Conservation Commission S 62,843.59

Respectfully Submitted
Antoinette Canfield
Town Treasurer



Date
2/16/2023
3/30/2023
5/11/2023
7/20/2023
7/31/2023
8/17/2023

10/10/2023
12/4/2023
12/18/2023
12/26/2023
3/28/2024
3/28/2024
4/11/2024
4/11/2024
8/1/2024
8/1/2024
8/19/2024
8/19/2024
12/16/2024
12/16/2024
12/17/2024
12/19/2024
12/19/2024
12/26/2024
12/26/2024

1/16/2025
1/16/2025
1/21/2025
1/21/2025
1/21/2025
1/21/2025
1/21/2025
1/27/2025
1/27/2025
1/27/2025
1/27/2025
1/27/2025
1/27/2025
1/27/2025
1/27/2025
1/27/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/28/2025
1/30/2025
1/30/2025
1/30/2025
1/30/2025
1/30/2025
1/30/2025
1/30/2025
1/31/2025

Trans Reference

EFT

Check #
22691
22800
22942
23132
23175
23214
23356
23503
23590
23592
23866
23866
23918
23918
24235
24236
24287
24292
24644
24645
24663
24631
24636
24687
24688
24718
24721
24743
24746
24748
24750
24751
24770
24772
24773
24774
24775
24776
24777
24780
24781
24782
24783
24784
24785
24786
24787
24788
24760
24761
24764
24765
24767
24769

Name
Scott A. Bowden
Brian Taylor
Brian Taylor
Scott A. Bowden
Scott A. Bowden
Scott A. Bowden
DiPrizio GMC Trucks
Michael P Donovan Laviolette
Trevor Schwarz
NHFSTEMS State of NH
Scott A Bowden
Scott A Bowden
Trevor Schwarz
Trevor Schwarz
Trevor Schwarz
Brett E. Wiggin
Teresa Mullen
Sunrise Lake Village District
Parece Family Trust
Stephen K. Magee Trust

Middleton Recreation Committee

Scott A. Bowden

Jacob W. Guarino
Walter R. Givara

Jacob W. Guarino

Scott A. Bowden

Jacob W. Guarino

Milton Fire - Rescue
Airgas USA, LLC

Galls, An Aramark Company
Ben's Uniforms

DiPrizio GMC Trucks, Inc
Scott Ferguson
DrummondWoodsum
Eversource

Dead River Company
Bound Tree Medical, LLC
Kim Hughes

American Heritage Life Insurance Co

Bergeron Protective Clothing
AT&T Mobility

James Keegan

Savatree

Dead River Company

Consolidated Communications

LaValley Building Supplies
Ossipee Mt. Electronics, Inc
HealthTrust

Jacob D. Bourdeau

Scott A. Bowden

Jacob W. Guarino

Lester E. Kimball

Carl A. Roy
MissionSquare

CCDDMV

Tax Deposit

Amount
$  56.30
$  55.79
$ 1878
S 2870
$  14.35
$  103.61
$ 5575
$  50.00
$ 1413
$  100.00
$  63.43
S 63.43
$ 0.85
$ 0.85
S 14.55
$ 4733
$  20.00
$  210.00
$ 23070
$ 117.00
$ 3,500.00
$  16.62
$  13.85
$ 7918
$ 4156
$  49.87
$  121.21
$ 3,750.00
$  187.53
S 64.99
$ 97.00
$ 1,058.37
$  50.00
$  76.44
$ 1,490.14
$ 1,231.07
$ 157.03
$  29.19
$ 117.56
$ 25350
$  164.92
$  250.00
$ 8,250.00
$ 3,131.87
$ 1,559.46
s 1424
$ 1,882.00
$ 4,509.21
$  123.87
$  141.29
$ 5541
$ 7104
$ 22195
$ 2,180.86
$ 88112

Deposit Notes

$ 37,087.90 All Checks
$ 1,839.83 $ 36,170.05 Just from Jan
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% &7 182 Kings Highway, Middleton, New Hampshire 03887

Budget Committee
Meeting

Public Hearing for SLVD Budget

Monday, April 21, 2025 @ 6:30 pm
Old Town Hall
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Budget Committee Hearing
Old Town Hall
200 Kings Highway, Middleton, NH 03887

April 21, 2025 6:30 PM

182 Kings Highway, Middleton, New Hampshire 03887

These minutes serve as the legal record of the meeting and are in the form of an overview of the Budget Committee

meeting. It is neither intended nor is it represented that this is a full transcription. A recording of

the meeting is available online at https://www.youtube.com/@townofmiddleton9741/streams for a limited time

for reference purposes.

DRAFT: These minutes are strictly a draft copy and are awaiting am‘ve_,qdh‘;iént_or approval at a
subsequent, duly noticed public meeting. Amendments to these mmutes will be noted in the
minutes of said meeting. This draft is available for public rewew and the approved copy will be

posted on the Town of Middleton website.

Committee Members

Budget Committee
Sierra Pawnell (Chair)
Patti Sindorf (Vice Chair)
Danielle Snow-LeClair

Re‘firé entatives .

Bonnie:Gagnon; BOS Rep

Christine Maynard, SLVD Rep
Nicole Huntress Sohool Rep

Attachments
Sign in sheet

Middleton School Distri
Middleton School Bi

Sunrise Lake Village Dlel‘tCt Annual Meetmg 2025 Warrant Articles Posting

Call to Order

t MarChfZOZS Federal Fmanmal
ict Fiscal Year 2024- 2025

8 Pawnell opened the Budget Commlttee Meeting at 6:32 p.m.

Pledge of Alleglance

SLVD Budget Publlc Hearmg

S. Pawnell opened fhe Budget Committee Public Hearing for the SLVD Budget at

6:33 p.m.

C. Maynard asked if the budget changed at all from last year.

J. Waitt said it's exactly the same.

J. Waitt read the Warrant Articles for the May 17, 2025 Sunrise Lake Village District Annual

Meeting. Copy attached.



Article 2
8. Pawnell recommended the Article.
C. Maynard seconded the motion.

Yay -£ £ No-0 Abstain - 0

Article 3
S. Pawnell recommended the Article.
C. Maynard seconded the motion.

r
Yay —1{ & No-0 Abstain -0
School Budget
N. Huntress said because the article for the school budget failed and the special meeting
article passed, school representatives are there to present the revised proposed budget to
the Budget Committee for feedback. They will then hold a Public Hearing to review the
final proposed budget for the school for 2025, The defeated amount for the three year
agreement was $187,468. The tax implication was 21 cents per thousand. The revised
proposed amount is $177,386 which is a tax implication of 18 cents. Decreases in the

amount of professional development dollars and salaries érie"proposed.

C. Maynard asked for a brebakdgwn of the amaunts rather than a total.

N. Huntress did not HéVe copieg,‘.‘, but shared he}f* Cbby of the breakdown with the Board.
H. Cremmen éxblgi:ngq what the step arrangement is.

S. Pawﬁgll asked for‘c'dﬁﬁrmatidn that if the new budget passes, there will be an increase

of $56,705 in salaries and $10,000 in professional development.

C. Maynard said their vote Wil| affect the next three years since it is a three year
agreement. She asked for copies to be emailed to the Committee.

C. Maynard asked if the library position was union and what is being done to fill it
K. O’Blenes said it is union.
There was discussion about how positions are filled.

It was decided to hold the Public Hearing for the special warrant on the revised School
- Budget on Monday, May 5, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. at the Elementary School.

The Budget Committee reviewed the March 2025 school budget.

Their was discussion about how the new principal position was filled.

[0S



$. Pawnell asked if a school reprasentative could coms to a futurs Budgat Committes
meaeting and explain the school budgst in more datail.

H. Cremmen confirmed they can do that and asked the committee to plan a date that is
convenient for them and send an invitation to the school representatives.

There was discussion about how to ensure the students are Middleton residents.

Town Budget

The committee reviewed the Town Budget for the Three Months Ending March 31, 2025.
There was discussion about Sage Checks, uniforms, tax collectof, electric, and heat lines.
S. Pawnell asked if all items for 2024 were paid and accodﬁfed for.

There was discussion about the Highway Department wageS‘and comp: time.

B. Gagnon said the Welfare department has been slow.

The BOS is considering new contracts for trash collectlon the current contract expires in
June. .

S. Pawnell said Town Clerk Refund isri:ric't 'a real line.

S. Pawnell asked about uncashed checks for 2023:; B. Gagnon said Toni, the new
Treasurer, is in the process of trackmg them down

B. Gagnon conﬂrmed the Recreatlon Commﬁtee budget is 100% spent.

S. Pawnell c/osed the Budget Comm/fz‘ee Publlc Hearing for the SLVD Budget at
731 pin.

C. Maynard made e‘i‘ﬁgtion.tc .‘ap‘prove the minutes of the January 20, 2025 meeting.
B. Gagnon seconded the"fmction. f

Motion car'r”l’ed,,,ﬂ -

C. Maynard made a rpoti"é;’;l to approve the minutes of the February 3, 2025 meeting.
B. Gagnon seconde'd-tvhe motion.

Motion carried.

C. Maynard made a motion to approve the minutes of the February 12, 2025 meeting.
S. Pawnell seconded the motion.

Motion carried.

S. Pawnell seconded the motion.

wo



Motion carried,

The next mesting is the Public Hearing for the special warrant on the revised School
Budget on Monday, May 5, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. at the Elementary School.

The next regular meeting is scheduled for Monday, May 19, 2025 at 6:30 p.m. at the Old
Town Hall.

There was discussion about possibly skipping a meeting during the summer, depending on
the school budget.

It was decided to wait until the next regular meeting to elect the Chair and Vice Chair
S. Pawnell said the Budget Committee is required to meet quarterly.

C. Maynard made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 7:37 p.m.

B. Gagnon seconded the motion. .‘

Motion carried.

Respectfully submitted,

Robin Willis
Administrative Clerk



